Betriebsanleitung / Operation Manual
Temperaturregler / Temperature Controller IRE…Exi
      210723 / MHI
   Deutsch:       Seite 1…11
 English:       Page 12…24
Betriebsanleitung / Operation Manual
Temperaturregler / Temperature Controller IRE…Exi
                               Seite / Page   1 / 24

4.  Technische Daten……………………………………………………………………………………. 4
5.  Sicherheitshinweise…………………………………………………………………………………. 5
6.  Typschlüssel…………………………………………………………………………………………….. 5
7.  Funktionen und Programmierung…….……………………………………………………… 6
8.  Betrieb, Wartung und Instandhaltung…………………………………………………….. 11
9.  EU-Konformitätserklärung .……………………………………………………………………. 23
10.  Notizen ………………………………………………………………………………………………….. 24
Betriebsanleitung / Operation Manual
Temperaturregler / Temperature Controller IRE…Exi
                               Seite / Page   2 / 24
210927
1.Hersteller
Quintex GmbH
i_Park Tauberfranken 13
D-97922  Lauda-Königshofen
Telefon:     +49 (9343) 6130-0
Fax:     +49 (9343) 6130-105
E-mail:  info@quintex.info
Internet: www.quintex.eu
2. Verwendung
Elektronische Temperaturregler vom Typ IRE168DS Exi dienen in Verbindung mit Nicht-Ex PT100 –
Temperaturfühlern zur Regelung von z.B. elektrischen Begleitheizungen, die in explosionsgefährdeten
Bereichen der Zone 1 oder Zone 2 installiert sind.
Die Montage des eigensicheren Reglers erfolgt auf eine DIN-Schiene TS 35 und hat im sicheren Bereich zu
erfolgen.
Bei dem Temperaturregler IRE168DS Exi handelt es sich um einen 2-Punkt Regler der alle, für eine elektrische
Begleitheizung erforderlichen Einstellmöglichkeiten bei einfachster Bedienung hat.
Das 2-zeilige Display erlaubt eine zeitgleiche Anzeige von Soll- und Istwert.
Betriebsanleitung / Operation Manual
Temperaturregler / Temperature Controller IRE…Exi
                               Seite / Page   3 / 24
210927
3. Zulassung und Kennzeichnung
Hersteller:   Quintex GmbH
Typ:  QRC-. Exi
Baumuster-
Prüfbescheinigung:  EPS 17 ATEX 1 022
Kennzeichnung:          II (2)G [Ex ib] IIC/IIB Gb
Betriebsanleitung / Operation Manual
Temperaturregler / Temperature Controller IRE…Exi
                               Seite / Page   4 / 24
210927
4. Technische Daten
Bemessungsspannung:    100-240V AC
Schaltleistung:    1 Wechslerkontakt 16A
     1 Schliesserkontakt 8A
Schaltgenauigkeit:   0,5% des Skalenbereichs
     +1 Digit bei 25°C
Betriebs-/    -5..+55°C
Lagertemperatur:   -20..+85°C
Temperaturbereich:   -200…+800°C
Leistungsaufnahme:   max. 4W
Sensorschleife:   UO = 3.72V
   IO = 0.433A
   PO = 1.057W
Max. ext. Kapazität:   CO = 8.8μF
Max. ext. Induktivität:   LO = 95μH

4.  Technical Data…………………………………………………………………………………………. 15
5.  Safety Instructions.……….…………………………………………………………………………. 16
6.  Type Code….…………………………………………………………………………………………….. 16
7.  Functions and Setting….…………………………………………………………………………… 17
8.  Operation, Service & Maintenance…………………….……………………………………. 22
9.  Declaration of EU Compliance.…………………………………………………………………. 23
10.  Notes….……………………………………………………………………………………………………. 24
Betriebsanleitung / Operation Manual
Temperaturregler / Temperature Controller IRE…Exi
                               Seite / Page   13 / 24
210927
1. Manufacturer
Quintex GmbH
i_Park Tauberfranken 13
D-97922  Lauda-Königshofen
Phone:     +49 (9343) 6130-0
Fax:     +49 (9343) 6130-105
E-mail:  info@quintex.info
Internet: www.quintex.eu
2. Application
The electronic temperature controllers type IRE168DS Exi are used in combination with Non-Ex PT100
temperature sensors for the control of e.g. electrical trace heating systems installed in hazardous area Zone 1
or Zone 2.
The intrinsically safe controller is mounted on a TS 35 DIN rail and must be installed in the safe area.
The IRE168DS Exi temperature controller is a 2-point controller that has all setting options required
for an electrical trace heating system and is extremely easy to operate.
The 2-line display allows simultaneous indication of setpoint and process value.
Betriebsanleitung / Operation Manual
Temperaturregler / Temperature Controller IRE…Exi
                               Seite / Page   14 / 24
210927
3. Certification & Labelling
Hersteller:   Quintex GmbH
Typ:  QRC-. Exi
Baumuster-
Prüfbescheinigung:  EPS 17 ATEX 1 022
Kennzeichnung:          II (2)G [Ex ib] IIC/IIB Gb
Betriebsanleitung / Operation Manual
Temperaturregler / Temperature Controller IRE…Exi
                               Seite / Page   15 / 24
210927
4. Technical Data
Rated Voltage:    100-240V
Switching Capacity: 1x c/o contact 16A
 1x n/o contact 8A
Switching Accuracy: 0.5% of Scale Range
  +1 Digit at 25°C
Operation-/ -5..+55°C
Storage Temperature  -20..+85°C
Temperature Range: -200…+800°C
Power Consumption: max. 4W
 Sensor Loop: U0 =3.72V
  I0 =0.433A
  P0 =1.057W
Max. ext. Capacity:   CO = 8.8μF
Max. ext. Inductivity:   LO = 95μH
Wiring Diagram:
Dimensions and Installation:
The unit is designed for DIN rail mounting.  If possible, do not
install the controller in places where it is exposed to high
humidity and/or dirt. It is intended for use in environments with
a normal degree of contamination.
Make sure that there is sufficient air flow at the ventilation slots
of the unit.
 For supplementary information please refer to EC type-examination certificate.
Betriebsanleitung / Operation Manual
Temperaturregler / Temperature Controller IRE…Exi
                               Seite / Page   16 / 24
210927
5. Safety Instructions
 For electrical installations, the relevant installation and operating regulations must be observed.